

CUSCAPI BERHAD

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(The figures have not been audited)**

	Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
		CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 30/06/2015 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 30/06/2014 RM	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 30/06/2015 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 30/06/2014 RM
REVENUE	A8	9,814,121	13,767,593	23,063,468	27,078,787
COST OF SALES		<u>(8,153,741)</u>	<u>(11,219,437)</u>	<u>(16,912,604)</u>	<u>(19,101,667)</u>
GROSS PROFIT		1,660,380	2,548,156	6,150,864	7,977,120
OTHER OPERATING INCOME		94,975	159,017	262,235	369,830
OPERATING EXPENSES		<u>(5,056,813)</u>	<u>(5,908,733)</u>	<u>(9,489,016)</u>	<u>(11,169,159)</u>
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS		(3,301,458)	(3,201,560)	(3,075,917)	(2,822,209)
FINANCE COSTS		<u>(2,617)</u>	<u>(7,926)</u>	<u>(4,944)</u>	<u>(29,907)</u>
LOSS BEFORE TAXATION		(3,304,075)	(3,209,486)	(3,080,861)	(2,852,116)
TAXATION	B5	<u>(141,541)</u>	<u>(12,000)</u>	<u>(163,447)</u>	<u>72,933</u>
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(3,445,616)	(3,221,486)	(3,244,308)	(2,779,183)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS - FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION		<u>724,636</u>	<u>52,707</u>	<u>623,739</u>	<u>(21,086)</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		<u>(2,720,980)</u>	<u>(3,168,779)</u>	<u>(2,620,569)</u>	<u>(2,800,269)</u>
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO: OWNERS OF THE PARENT		(3,445,616)	(3,315,014)	(3,244,308)	(2,890,619)
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST		<u>-</u>	<u>93,528</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>111,436</u>
		<u>(3,445,616)</u>	<u>(3,221,486)</u>	<u>(3,244,308)</u>	<u>(2,779,183)</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO: OWNERS OF THE PARENT		(2,720,980)	(3,262,307)	(2,620,569)	(2,911,705)
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST		<u>-</u>	<u>93,528</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>111,436</u>
		<u>(2,720,980)</u>	<u>(3,168,779)</u>	<u>(2,620,569)</u>	<u>(2,800,269)</u>
Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent:					
- Basic (sen)	B13 (a)	(0.79)	(0.76)	(0.74)	(0.67)
- Diluted (sen)	B13 (b)	N/A	(0.57)	N/A	(0.50)

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

CUSCAPI BERHAD

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

(The figures have not been audited)

	(UNAUDITED) AS AT CURRENT FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30/06/2015 RM	(AUDITED) AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31/12/2014 RM
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	6,376,546	6,090,664
Goodwill	15,727,015	15,727,015
Development Costs	24,382,018	23,947,656
Other Investments	-	-
Deferred Tax Assets	56,186	51,492
	<u>46,541,765</u>	<u>45,816,827</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	5,617,553	4,217,222
Trade & other receivables	26,825,967	32,763,769
Current tax assets	1,295,557	1,154,337
Bank Deposits	2,524,707	1,495,331
Cash and bank balances	6,287,317	7,261,423
	<u>42,551,101</u>	<u>46,892,082</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>89,092,866</u>	<u>92,708,909</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		
Share Capital	43,553,338	43,553,338
Reserves	33,716,911	36,337,479
	<u>77,270,249</u>	<u>79,890,817</u>
Non -Controlling Interests	-	-
Total equity	<u>77,270,249</u>	<u>79,890,817</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Long Term Borrowings	6,183	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	300,929	300,929
	<u>307,112</u>	<u>300,929</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade & other payables	11,515,041	12,249,271
Short Term Borrowings	-	191,616
Taxation	464	76,276
	<u>11,515,505</u>	<u>12,517,163</u>
Total Liabilities	11,822,617	12,818,092
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>89,092,866</u>	<u>92,708,909</u>
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	0.18	0.18

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

CUSCAPI BERHAD

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(The figures have not been audited)

	Attributable to Owners of the Parent				Distributable		Non-controlling Interest	Total Equity
	Non-Distributable							
	Share Capital RM	Share Premium RM	Other Reserve RM	Translation Reserve RM	Accumulated Profit/(Loss) RM	Total RM	RM	RM
Balance at 1 January 2015	43,553,338	14,305,265	11,970,429	(554,877)	10,616,663	79,890,818	-	79,890,818
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	623,739	(3,244,308)	(2,620,569)	-	(2,620,569)
	43,553,338	14,305,265	11,970,429	68,862	7,372,355	77,270,249	-	77,270,249
Issuance of new shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payment under ESOS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2015	43,553,338	14,305,265	11,970,429	68,862	7,372,355	77,270,249	-	77,270,249
Balance at 1 January 2014	43,352,819	13,954,665	12,276,784	(790)	17,353,727	86,937,205	159,861	87,097,066
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(21,087)	(2,779,183)	(2,800,270)	111,436	(2,688,834)
	43,352,819	13,954,665	12,276,784	(21,877)	14,574,544	84,136,935	271,297	84,408,232
Issuance of new shares	115,382	147,289	-	-	-	262,671	-	262,671
Share-based payment under ESOS	-	-	203,211	-	-	203,211	-	203,211
Balance at 30 June 2014	43,468,201	14,101,954	12,479,995	(21,877)	14,574,544	84,602,817	271,297	84,874,114

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

CUSCAPI BERHAD

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(The figures have not been audited)**

	(UNAUDITED) AS AT CURRENT FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30/06/2015 RM	(UNAUDITED) AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30/06/2014 RM
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(3,080,861)	(2,852,116)
Adjustments for :-		
Non-cash items	5,039,343	3,188,492
Non-operating items	<u>(43,238)</u>	<u>(190,332)</u>
Operating profit before changes in working capital	1,915,244	146,044
Net changes in current assets	4,396,251	(4,490,872)
Net changes in current liabilities	<u>(734,231)</u>	<u>(924,633)</u>
	5,577,264	(5,269,461)
Tax recovered/(paid)	<u>(243,952)</u>	<u>(40,639)</u>
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	<u>5,333,312</u>	<u>(5,310,100)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,364,968)	(2,611,500)
Development costs paid	(3,770,878)	(3,730,979)
Interest received	48,182	220,239
Proceeds on disposal of shares in subsidiary	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(5,087,664)</u>	<u>(6,122,240)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Bank borrowings (net)	(185,433)	836,089
Interest paid	(4,944)	(29,907)
Dividend paid to shareholders	-	-
Share issuance expenses	-	-
Net proceeds from issuance of shares	-	262,672
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(190,377)</u>	<u>1,068,854</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	55,271	(10,363,486)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL YEAR	<u>8,756,753</u>	<u>22,633,315</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF FINANCIAL YEAR	<u>8,812,024</u>	<u>12,269,829</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise :-		
Bank Deposits	2,524,707	7,118,854
Cash and bank balances	<u>6,287,317</u>	<u>5,150,975</u>
	<u>8,812,024</u>	<u>12,269,829</u>

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014